

No. 20-55999

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RILEY'S AMERICAN HERITAGE FARMS, a California
corporation and JAMES PATRICK RILEY, an individual,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CLAREMONT UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT;
JAMES ELSASSER; ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Riverside
No. 5:18-cv-02185-JGB-SHK
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR., ESQ.
bill@freedomxlaw.com
JEREMIAH D. GRAHAM, ESQ.
jeremiahdgraham@gmail.com
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Boulevard, Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
Telephone: (310) 636-1018

DAVID A. ROBINSON, ESQ.
drobinson@ecg.law
THOMAS J. EASTMOND, ESQ.
teastmond@ecg.law
ENTERPRISE COUNSEL GROUP, ALC
3 Park Plaza, Suite 1400
Irvine, CA 92614
Telephone: (949) 833-8550

*Attorneys for Appellants RILEY'S
AMERICAN HERITAGE FARMS and
JAMES PATRICK RILEY*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. RILEY’S FARM HAD A LONGSTANDING BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP WITH THE DISTRICT	7
II. MR. RILEY COMMENTED ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN ON HIS PERSONAL SOCIAL MEDIA ACCOUNTS ...	9
III. RESPONDENTS CUT OFF PATRONAGE OF RILEY’S FARM OVER MR. RILEY’S SOCIAL MEDIA COMMENTS.....	12
IV. THE DISTRICT DOUBLES DOWN: “NOTHING IN THE FIRST AMENDMENT OBLIGATES THE DISTRICT TO CONTINUE DOING BUSINESS WITH ANY INDIVIDUAL OR ORGANIZATION THAT MAKES PUBLIC STATEMENTS WHICH ARE INIMICAL TO THE DISTRICT’S EDUCATIONAL MISSION”	17
V. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED THE “ORDINARY CITIZEN” FIRST AMENDMENT STANDARD, NOT <i>PICKERING</i> BALANCING	19
VI. THE PARTIES FILED CROSS MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT	20
VII. THE COURT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO RESPONDENTS BASED ON AN INTERPRETATION OF	

QUALIFIED IMMUNITY REQUIRING AN EXTREME LEVEL OF FACTUAL SPECIFICITY.....	23
VIII. THE DISTRICT COURT CLAIMED IT ERRONEOUS APPLICATION OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO APPELLANTS’ INJUNCTIVE RELIEF CLAIM WAS “HARMLESS”	25
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	29
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING QUALIFIED IMMUNITY TO A CLAIM FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF	30
III. THE COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY APPLIES ABSENT PRECEDENT WITH “MATERIALLY OR FUNDAMENTALLY SIMILAR” FACTS.....	31
A. A Right Must Be Defined More Specifically Than The “General [Constitutional] Proposition”, But Neither A “Case On Point” Nor “Closely Analogous Case Law” Is Required. ..	31
B. An Appropriately Particularized Legal Principle Does Not Require “Materially Similar Facts”	36
C. Inherently Fact-Intensive Contexts Like Fourth Amendment “Reasonableness” Inquiries Require Greater Specificity Than First Amendment Cases.	39
D. Respondents’ Conduct Violated Clearly Established, Sufficiently Particularized Rights, And Was Not “Fairly Distinguishable” From Conduct Previously Held Unconstitutional.	43
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED APPELLANTS PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, BECAUSE THE FACTS SHOWING RESPONDENTS RETALIATED	

AGAINST APPELLANTS ON THE BASIS OF MR. RILEY’S PROTECTED SPEECH WERE UNDISPUTED	56
V. THE COURT ERRED IN RULING <i>SUA SPONTE</i> ON THE UNRAISED INJUNCTION ISSUE.....	57
VI. THE COURT IMPROPERLY VIEWED THE EVIDENCE ON RESPONDENTS’ SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE LIGHT MOST FAVORABLE TO THE MOVING PARTIES.....	59
CONCLUSION.....	62
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	76
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alameda Newspapers v. City of Oakland</i> 95 F.3d 1406 (9th Cir. 1996)	20, 45
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	32, 51
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	59, 61
<i>Ariz. Students Ass’n. v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> 824 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2016)	57
<i>Arizona Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton,</i> 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008)	52
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	passim
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	1
<i>Bd. of Cty. Com’rs, Wabaunsee Cty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	passim
<i>Bentley v. City of Mesa,</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. Lexis 66958.....	39
<i>Bethel School District v. Fraser</i> 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	50
<i>Blackburn v. City of Marshall</i> 42 F.3d 925 (5th Cir. 1995)	45
<i>Blair v. Bethel School District</i> 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 2010)	42, 57
<i>Bonivert v. City of Clarkston</i> 883 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)	35, 46
<i>Brewster v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 149 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 1998)	32

Brosseau v. Haugen
543 U.S. 194 (2004)..... passim

Buckingham v. United States
998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993)58

Bull v. City & County of San Francisco
595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010)34

Calabretta v. Floyd
189 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 1999)32

Campbell v. Facebook, Inc.
951 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2020)62

Cisneros-Perez v. Gonzales
465 F.3d 386 (9th Cir. 2006)39

Citizens for Better Forestry v. United States Dep’t of Agric.
341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir 2003)59

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 58, 62

City of San Diego v. Roe
543 U.S. 77 (2004).....45

Colonies v. Cty. of San Bernardino,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27136 (2020)31

Connick v. Meyers
461 U.S. 138 (1983).....47

County of Sacramento v. Lewis
523 U.S. 833 (1998).....30

District of Columbia v. Wesby
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... 34, 41

Elder v. Holloway
510 U.S. 510 (1994).....44

Ellins v. City of Sierra Madre
710 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2013) 31, 34, 38

Garcetti v. Ceballos
547 U.S. 410 (2006).....47

Gibson v. United States
781 F.2d 1334 (9th Cir. 1986)1

Gonzales v. Burley High Sch.
404 F. Supp. 2d 1269 (Dist. Id. 2019)38

Gospel Missions of Am. v. City of Los Angeles
328 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 2003)58

Graham v. Connor
490 U.S. 386 (1989).....40

Greene v. Solano County Jail
513 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 2008)58

Guatay Christian Fellowship v. County of San Diego
670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)29

Harlow v. Fitzgerald
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....32

Hartman v. Moore
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 36, 37

Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier
484 U.S. 260 (1988).....50

Henry A. v. Willden
678 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2012)30

Hope v. Pelzer
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... passim

Hyland v. Wonder
117 F.3d 405 (9th Cir. 1997) 35, 48

Hyland v. Wonder
972 F.2d 1129 (9th Cir. 1992)43

In re Onecast Media, Inc.
439 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2006)31

In re Twelve Grand Jury Subpoenas
908 F.3d 525 (9th Cir. 2018)39

Jamison v. McClendon
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139327 53, 54

Kinney v. Weaver
 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004) 44, 45, 48

Kisela v. Hughes
 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 41, 53

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.
 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....43

Latshaw v. Trainer Wortham & Co.
 452 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006)29

Maryland v. Pringle
 540 U.S. 366 (2003).....40

Matal v. Tam
 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 50, 57

McDowell v. Calderon
 197 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 1999)31

McQuillion v. Duncan
 342 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2003)29

Mitchell v. Forsyth
 472 U.S. 511 (1995).....51

Montana Chamber of Commerce v. Argenbright
 226 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2000) 39, 54

Morse v. Frederick
 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 30, 50

Mullenix v. Luna
 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)..... 49, 53

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan
 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....1

Norse v. City of Santa Cruz
 629 F.3d 966 (9th Cir. 2010)58

Nunez v. Davis
 169 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 1999)51

O'Brien v. Welty
 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016)57

O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake
 518 U.S. 712 (1996)..... 3, 44, 48

Ochoa v. Santa Clara Cty. Office of Educ.
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8613751

Orn v. City of Tacoma
 949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020) 36, 46

Pearson v. Callahan
 55 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 30, 32

Perry v. Sindermann
 408 U.S. 593 (1972)..... 19, 24, 43

Pickering v. Board of Education
 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... passim

Porter v. Bowen
 496 F.3d 10096 (9th Cir. 2007)35

Procunier v. Navarette
 434 U.S. 555 (1978).....46

Reichle v. Howards
 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 36, 39, 40, 54

Robinson v. York
 566 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2009)51

Rosenbaum v. Washoe County
 663 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)53

San Jose Christian Coll. v. City of Morgan Hill
 360 F3d 1024 (9th Cir 2004)29

Saucier v. Katz
 533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 35, 46

Scott v. Harris
 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....41

Shafer v. Cty. of Santa Barbara
 868 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2017)33

Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care
 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....39

Sherbert v. Verner
374 U.S. 398 (1963).....2

Smith v. Pac. Props. & Dev. Corp.
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)30

Soranno’s Gasco, Inc. v. Morgan
875 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1989)43

Tarabochia v. Adkins
766 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2014) 44, 48

Taylor v. Riojas
2020 U.S. LEXIS 5193 (2020) 39, 55

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.
393 U.S. 503 (1960).....50

Tolan v. Cotton
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....59

Torres v. City of Madera
648 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2011)34

United States v. Alvarez
132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....42

United States v. Lanier
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... passim

United States v. Stevens
559 U.S. 460 (2010).....42

Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. Thompson
363 F3d 1013 (9th Cir 2004)29

Velie v. Hill
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS (C.D. Cal. 2017)57

Verizon Del., Inc. v. Covad Communs. Co.
377 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2004)58

Villa v. Maricopa County
865 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2017)62

Wilson v. Layne
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....46

<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> 420 U.S. 308 (1975).....	46
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	53, 54
<i>Zeitchick v. Lucey</i> 495 Fed. Appx. 792 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 44
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	53
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 1983	21
28 U.S.C. § 1331	5
28 U.S.C. § 1343	5
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Cal. Ed. Code § 35010(a).....	12
Cal. Ed. Code § 35035(a).....	12
Cal. Food & Agriculture Code § 2000.....	49
Cal. Food & Agriculture Code § 6051	49
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6).....	19
F.R.C.P. Rule 4(a)(4)(A).....	6
F.R.C.P. Rule 59	5, 29
F.R.C.P. Rule 60	5, 25, 29
Other Authorities	
<i>The Defamation Injunction Meets the Prior Restraint Doctrine</i> 56 San Diego L. Rev. 615 (2019).....	62
